

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR



EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 07-2021

"AN ORDER REITERATING THE OBSERVANCE OF HEALTH PROTOCOLS IN PREVENTING THE SPREAD OF COVID-19 VIRUS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN UNDER THE MODIFIED GENERAL COMMUNITY QUARANTINE (MGCQ) STATUS."

WHEREAS, the 1987 Constitution, Art. II, Sec. 15 states that the State shall protect and promote the right to health of the people, and instil health consciousness among them;

WHEREAS, President Rodrigo Roa Duterte issued Proclamation No. 1021, S. 2020 extending the period of the State of Calamity throughout the Philippines until September 21, 2021;

WHEREAS, consonant to the national mandate, the Local Government Unit of Santa Ana thru the Local IATF also issued E.O. No. 32-2020 to ensure proactive measures to ensure the utmost protection of the health of people;

WHEREAS, the IATF Chairperson, Sec. Francisco P. Duque III of DOH issued Resolution No. 101, S. 2021, dated February 26, 2021 further advocate guidelines and protocols to be implemented throughout the country during the current COVID-19 pandemic;

NOW THEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION, Municipal Mayor of Santa Ana, Cagayan, by virtue of the power vested in my by law, do hereby order:

SECTION I – Observance of Public Health Standards.

- a. Wearing of face masks and face shields at all settings.
- b. Physical Distancing
- c. Frequent hand washing or disinfection
- d. Observe cough etiquette at all times

SECTION II – Testing and Quarantine

- a. Travellers such as tourists and bikers shall be allowed entry, provided, they will undergo evaluation or symptoms screening at the LGU Holding Facility. They shall not be required to undergo quarantine unless they exhibit symptoms upon arrival at the LGU point of entry.
- b. Locally Stranded Individuals (LSI's) shall be required to undergo quarantine at their own expense.

SECTION III – Documentary Requirements

Travel Authority/COVID Shield and Health Certificates shall not be required but IDs or other proofs of identification shall be presented.





Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Authorized Person Outside Residence (APORS) from national government and their attached agencies must provide their IDENTIFICATION CARD, TRAVEL ORDER and TRAVEL ITINERARY and must pass Symptoms Screening at the point of entry (Holding Facility).

SECTION IV - LOCAL TOURISM GUIDELINES

1. The Tourism Guidelines pursuant to Municipal Executive Order No. 29-2020 and Memorandum dated August 5, 2020 for Tour Guides and Boats shall continue to be enforced.

2. ONLY those Tourism Establishments/Destinations issued with PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE TO OPERATE by the Department of Tourism shall be allowed to cater to travellers/tourists coming from other municipalities. No group or traveller/tourist shall be allowed to enter, until the establishment where they are booked will coordinate/inform the personnel at the checkpoint.

PROTOCOLS AND GUIDELINES issued by the different agencies shall be observed accordingly, until the Local IATF of Santa Ana, Cagayan deem it necessary to issue amendments or refinements arising from unusual adverse situations.

THIS ORDER takes effect immediately.

DONE this 3rd day of March 2021 at the Municipality of Santa Ana, Cagayan.

NELSON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor

